additions and the variance analysis is based on these in service additions. The following Table 2-15

1 compares PUC’s 2018 Board Approved Test year to this application’s proposed 2023 Test Year. 16

PUC Distribution Inc.
EB-2022-0059

Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 83

Filed: August 31, 2022

_____________________________________________________________________________

PUC Distribution Inc. Exhibit 2 | Your Trusted Utility for a Brighter Tomorrow

Table 2-1: 2018 Board Approved vs. Proposed 2023 Test Year 1

 2

 3

The main components that make up the increase in rate base for the 2023 Test year include 4

capital additions from 2018 to 2022 (which are on track with PUC Distribution’s last DSP adjusted 5

as per the OEB approved settlement proposal in EB-2017-0071), Sub-station 16 (“Sub 16”) (actual 6

spending is above planned spend at the time of ICM approval in EB-[2019-0170]), Sault Smart 7

Grid (“SSG”) (actual spending is on track with ICM approval in EB-[2018-0219/EB-2020-0249]) and 8

2023 Test Year Capital Additions. A breakdown of each component is provided in Table 2-2.  9

Description 2018 OEB
Approved

2023 Test Variance

Reporting Basis MIFRS MIFRS
Gross Fixed Assets, Opening Balance $106,264,141 $161,835,900 $55,571,759
Gross Fixed Assets, Closing Balance $111,202,318 $171,949,271 $60,746,953
Average Gross Fixed Assets $108,733,229 $166,892,585 $58,159,356
Accumulated Depreciation, Opening $13,880,188 $33,923,922 $20,043,734
Accumulated Depreciation, Closing $17,660,518 $38,997,478 $21,336,960
Average Accumulated Depreciation $15,770,353 $36,460,700 $20,690,347
Average Net Book Value $92,962,876 $130,431,885 $37,469,009
Working Capital $89,269,060 $75,430,690 ($13,838,370)
Working Capital Allowance (%) 7.5% 7.5% 0.0%
Working Capital Allowance $6,695,180 $5,657,302 ($1,037,878)
Rate Base $99,658,056 $136,089,187 $36,431,131

PUC Distribution Inc.
EB-2022-0059

Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 83

Filed: August 31, 2022

_____________________________________________________________________________

PUC Distribution Inc. Exhibit 2 | Your Trusted Utility for a Brighter Tomorrow

Table 2-2: Main Component to Change in Rate Base 1

 2

 3

Net fixed assets include those distribution assets that are associated with activities that enable 4

the conveyance of electricity for distribution purposes. Net fixed assets also include Sub 16 assets 5

and SSG assets that will be considered used and useful by December 31, 2022. A further 6

[…]

ACCOUNT 1980 System Supervisory Equipment $3,489,154 19

• SSG - $3,489,154 20

 21

ACCOUNT 2440 Deferred Revenue ($7,848,238) 22

• New Services & Subdivisions – ($456,050) - Customer demand residential services and 23

customer demand commercial services. 24

PUC Distribution Inc.
EB-2022-0059

Exhibit 2
Page 35 of 83

Filed: August 31, 2022

_____________________________________________________________________________

PUC Distribution Inc. Exhibit 2 | Your Trusted Utility for a Brighter Tomorrow

• Overhead forced renewal – ($36,750) – Motor vehicle accident recoveries. 1

• SSG project – ($7,355,438). 2

 3

2022 Bridge vs. 2023 Test Year 4

 5

PUC’s overall increase in Gross Assets between 2022 Bridge and 2023 Test is $10,113,371 as can 6

be seen in the following Table 2-11. 7

PUC Distribution Inc.
EB-2022-0059

Exhibit 2
Page 36 of 83

Filed: August 31, 2022

_____________________________________________________________________________

PUC Distribution Inc. Exhibit 2 | Your Trusted Utility for a Brighter Tomorrow

Table 2-11: 2022 Bridge vs. 2023 Test Year1

 2

Description 2022 Bridge 2023 Test
Variance 2022

Bridge vs. 2023 Test

Reporting Basis MIFRS MIFRS
Distribution Assets
1706 - Land Rights 1706 $602,307 $602,307 $0
1725 - TX Poles & Fixtures 1725 $1,604,339 $1,604,339 $0
1730 - TX OH Conductors 1730 $63,894 $63,894 $0
1735 - TX UG Conduit 1735 $870,020 $870,020 $0
1740 - TX UG Conductors 1740 $215,252 $215,252 $0
1805 - Land 1805 $56,415 $56,415 $0
1806 - Land Rights 1806 $0 $0 $0
1612 - Land Rights 1612 $375,398 $375,398 $0
1808 - Buildings and Fixtures 1808 $25,959,603 $26,536,638 $577,035
1810 - Leasehold Improvements 1810 $0 $0 $0
1815 - Transformer Station Equipment -
Normally Primary above 50 kV 1815 $8,509,131 $8,785,104 $275,973
1820 - Distribution Station Equipment -
Normally Primary below 50 kV 1820 $42,182,458 $44,963,085 $2,780,627
1825 - Storage Battery Equipment 1825 $13,722 $13,722 $0
1830 - Poles, Towers and Fixtures 1830 $28,543,225 $31,121,915 $2,578,690
1835 - Overhead Conductors and Devices 1835 $18,546,474 $19,358,420 $811,945
1840 - Underground Conduit 1840 $5,444,141 $6,535,703 $1,091,561
1845 - Underground Conductors and
Devices 1845 $16,327,524 $16,502,355 $174,831
1850 - Line Transformers 1850 $17,533,003 $18,835,671 $1,302,668
1855 - Services 1855 $8,679,331 $9,197,207 $517,876
1860 - Meters 1860 $5,927,089 $6,134,068 $206,980
1865 - Other Installations on Customer's
Premises 1865 $0 $0 $0
1995 - Contributions and Grants 1995 ($11,161,739) ($11,161,739) $0
2440 - Deferred Revenue 2440 ($13,778,024) ($14,370,524) ($592,500)
Sub-Total Distribution Assets $156,513,564 $166,239,251 $9,725,687

General Plant
1980 - System Supervisory Equipment 1980 $5,322,336 $5,710,020 $387,684
1985 - Sentinel Lighting Rentals 1985 $0 $0 $0
1990 - Other Tangible Property 1990 $0 $0 $0
Sub-Total General Plant $5,322,336 $5,710,020 $387,684

GROSS ASSET TOTAL $161,835,900 $171,949,271 $10,113,371

PUC Distribution Inc.
EB-2022-0059

Exhibit 2
Page 37 of 83

Filed: August 31, 2022

_____________________________________________________________________________

PUC Distribution Inc. Exhibit 2 | Your Trusted Utility for a Brighter Tomorrow

The following summarizes the major components of the $10,113,3717 variance between 2022 1

Bridge and 2023 Test Year Gross Assets. 2

 3

ACCOUNT 1808 Buildings and Fixtures $577,035 4

• General tools/equipment for Stations - $294,789. 5

• Upgrades and renewal of PUC’s facility located at 500 Second Line E - $238,340. 6

 7

ACCOUNT 1815 Transformer Station Equipment $275,973 8

[…]

Less Other Non Rate-Regulated Utility
Assets (input as negative) -$   -$   -$
Total PP&E 126,485,747$   7,972,124$   -$   6,020,120$   21,357,909$   161,835,900$   29,301,780$   4,096,144$   -$   225,754$   300,244$   33,923,922$   127,911,978$

4,622,143$

Less: Fully Allocated Depreciation
10 Transportation Transportation
8 Stores Equipment Stores Equipment

47 Deferred Revenue Deferred Revenue 246,348-$
4,868,490$

Depreciation Expense adj. from gain or loss on the retirement of assets (pool of like assets), if applicable6

Total

Net Depreciation

Cost

PUC Distribution Inc.
EB-2022-0059

Exhibit 2
Page 50 of 83

Filed: August 31, 2022

_____________________________________________________________________________

PUC Distribution Inc. Exhibit 2 | Your Trusted Utility for a Brighter Tomorrow

Table 2-19 2023: Test Year Depreciation 1

 2

 3

 4

Accounting Standard MIFRS
Year 2023

Accumulated Depreciation
CCA

Class 2
OEB

Account 3 Description 3
Opening

Balance 8 Additions 4 Disposals 6
Closing
Balance

Opening
Balance 8 Additions Disposals 6

Closing
Balance

Net Book
Value

N/A 1706 Land Rights 602,307$   602,307$   -$   -$   602,307$
47 1725 Poles and Fixtures 1,604,339$   1,604,339$   352,172$   39,130$   391,302$   1,213,037$
47 1730 Overhead Conductors & Devices 63,894$   63,894$   17,970$   1,997$   19,967$   43,927$
47 1735 Underground Conduit 870,020$   870,020$   223,720$   24,858$   248,577$   621,443$
47 1740 Underground Conductors & Devices 215,252$   215,252$   88,058$   9,784$   97,842$   117,410$

1609 Capital Contributions Paid -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

12 1611 Computer Software (Formally known as
Account 1925) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

CEC 1612 Land Rights (Formally known as Account
1906) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

N/A 1805 Land 56,415$   56,415$   -$   -$   56,415$
CEC 1806 Land Rights 375,398$   375,398$   -$   -$   375,398$
47 1808 Buildings 25,959,603$   577,035$   26,536,638$   6,205,766$   731,555$   6,937,321$   19,599,317$
13 1810 Leasehold Improvements -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment >50 kV 8,509,131$   275,973$   8,785,104$   2,484,506$   307,707$   2,792,213$   5,992,891$
47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment <50 kV 42,182,458$   2,780,627$   44,963,085$   4,348,777$   583,054$   5,597,900$   39,365,185$
47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment 13,722$   -$   13,722$   5,881$   653$   6,534$   7,187$
47 1830 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 28,543,225$   2,578,690$   31,121,915$   3,833,115$   643,939$   4,501,337$   26,620,578$
47 1835 Overhead Conductors & Devices 18,546,474$   811,945$   19,358,420$   2,796,230$   373,298$   3,204,834$   16,153,586$
47 1840 Underground Conduit 5,444,141$   1,091,561$   6,535,703$   2,156,463$   281,047$   2,437,510$   4,098,193$
47 1845 Underground Conductors & Devices 16,327,524$   174,831$   16,502,355$   4,975,637$   596,134$   5,597,348$   10,905,007$
47 1850 Line Transformers 17,533,003$   1,302,668$   18,835,671$   3,066,953$   447,171$   3,523,308$   15,312,363$
47 1855 Services (Overhead & Underground) 8,679,331$   517,876$   9,197,207$   1,569,587$   235,847$   1,805,434$   7,391,772$
47 1860 Meters 5,927,089$   206,980$   6,134,068$   4,001,263$   510,377$   4,511,640$   1,622,429$

47 1975 Load Management Controls Utility Premises
-$   -$   -$   -$   -$

47 1980 System Supervisor Equipment 5,322,336$   387,684$   5,710,020$   1,598,426$   32,271$   1,805,155$   3,904,865$
47 1985 Miscellaneous Fixed Assets -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
47 1990 Other Tangible Property -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
47 1995 Contributions & Grants 11,161,739-$   11,161,739-$   2,954,578-$   328,286-$   3,282,864-$   7,878,875-$
47 2440 Deferred Revenue5 13,778,024-$   592,500-$   14,370,524-$   846,023-$   167,971-$   1,197,880-$   13,172,644-$

2005 Property Under Finance Lease7 0 -$   0 -$   -$
Sub-Total 161,835,900$   10,113,371$  -$   171,949,271$   33,923,922$   4,322,565$   -$   38,997,478$   132,951,792$

Less Socialized Renewable Energy
Generation Investments (input as negative) -$   -$   -$
Less Other Non Rate-Regulated Utility
Assets (input as negative) -$   -$   -$
Total PP&E 161,835,900$   10,113,371$  -$   171,949,271$   33,923,922$   4,322,565$   -$   38,997,478$   132,951,792$

5,073,556$

Less: Fully Allocated Depreciation
10 Transportation Transportation
8 Stores Equipment Stores Equipment

47 Deferred Revenue Deferred Revenue 351,857-$
5,425,413$

Depreciation Expense adj. from gain or loss on the retirement of assets (pool of like assets), if applicable6

Total

Cost

Net Depreciation

PUC Distribution Inc.
EB-2022-0059

Exhibit 2
Page 51 of 83

Filed: August 31, 2022

_____________________________________________________________________________

PUC Distribution Inc. Exhibit 2 | Your Trusted Utility for a Brighter Tomorrow

Table 2-20: Gross Book Value of Assets 1